BID PROPOSAL

PROJECT:	ARMC Deaerator Replacement (Re-Bid)
LOCATION:	400 N. Pepper Ave, Colton CA 92324
OWNER:	San Bernardino County
BID OPENING:	June 27, 2024, at 3:00 P.M.
BIDDER:	MIK Construction Inc.

San Bernardino County Project and Facilities Management Department 385 North Arrowhead Avenue, Third Floor San Bernardino, CA 92415-0184 www.pfm.sbcounty.gov

In compliance with your invitation for bids, the undersigned has carefully examined the project Bid Documents, including the drawings and specifications, for the scope of work which is the removal and replacement of the Deaerator and Surge Tank of the Central Plant building located at Arrowhead Regional Medical Center in Colton, California, and fully understands the scope and meaning of the Bid Documents.

The undersigned hereby agrees to furnish all materials, labor, tools, equipment, apparatus, facilities, and transportation necessary to complete all work in strict conformity with the drawings and specifications, and to execute the contract to the satisfaction of the Project and Facilities Management Department – Project Management, at the following cost(s):

In case of discrepancy between the written bid set forth and the numerical bid set forth, the written bid shall prevail. In the case of a discrepancy between the written bid or numerical bid set forth on the bid proposal, and the numerical bid set forth in the ePro system, the information on the bid proposal shall prevail.

BASE BID

For the furnishing of the labor, materials, and equipment necessary to complete all work designated in the Plans and Specifications.

Two Million Three Hundred Six Thousand	
The LUMP SUM of Four Hundred Eighteen	Dollars
(\$ 2,306,418.00)
	/

Project No. 10.10.0847

The above-mentioned BASE BID includes applicable California state sales tax, bonds, insurance and all other costs required to perform all the work described in the project drawings and specifications.

The lowest bid shall be the lowest bid price on the BASE BID. A responsible and responsive bidder who submitted the lowest bid shall be awarded the contract, if it is awarded. In order to be deemed responsive, the bidder must list, in the bid forms, at least three (3) projects with similar size and scope of work that it has completed within the last ten years at a HCAI 1 Facility.

BID DEPOSIT (BID BOND)

There is enclosed herewith, a certified check or surety bond in the amount of ten percent (10%) of the BASE BID, or, more specifically, <u>***See attached Bid Bond***</u> Dollars (\$<u>***See attached Bid Bond***</u>), made payable to San Bernardino County. The undersigned agrees that in the event of the failure by the undersigned to execute the necessary contract and furnish the required contract bonds and insurance, the certified check or surety bond and the money payable thereon shall be, and remain, the property of San Bernardino County. If the bid is accompanied by a certified or cashier's check, the check shall be deposited by the Project and Facilities Management Department – Project Management, and a County warrant for the full amount shall be issued to the undersigned approximately one month after Contract Award.

If the bid is submitted through San Bernardino County Electronic Procurement Network (ePro) then scan the bid security (bid bond) and submit the scanned copy with your bid submittal in ePro, additionally, mail or submit the original bid security, in a separate sealed envelope labeled "Bid Bond" with the title of the work and the name of the bidder clearly marked on the outside, to: Project and Facilities Management Department – Project Management, 385 North Arrowhead Avenue, Third Floor, San Bernardino, California, 92415-0184. Any mailed or submitted bid security must be received on or before the time set for the opening of the bids.

TIME OF COMPLETION

The undersigned agrees to complete the work within <u>180</u> calendar days from the date stipulated in the Notice to Proceed.

LIQUIDATED DAMAGES

Pursuant to the provisions of Government Code Section 53069.85 and in the event that all the Work called for in this Contract is not completed within the number of calendar days set forth, Contractor shall forfeit and pay to the County the sum of **\$1,500** per day for each calendar day the work remains incomplete, to be deducted from any payments due or to become due to the Contractor. (Reference General Conditions and Special Conditions)

Project No. 10.10.0847

ESCROW ACCOUNT

Pursuant to Section 22300 of the Public Contract Code, at the request and expense of the Contractor, the Contractor may substitute qualified securities in lieu of retention withheld by the County and/or establish an escrow account for retention payments.

REJECTION OF BIDS

The undersigned agrees that the County reserves the right to reject any or all bids and reserves the right to waive informalities in a bid or bids, not affected by law, if to do so seems to best serve the public interest.

VALIDITY OF BIDS

The undersigned agrees that this bid will remain valid for sixty (60) days after the scheduled bid opening.

STATE LICENSES

The undersigned hereby certifies that he is currently the holder of a valid State Contractor's Class "B" license as a contractor in the State of California and that the license is the correct class of license for the work described in the project drawings and specifications. The undersigned also certifies that all subcontractor(s) listed under the Designation of Subcontractors section of the Bid Proposal are currently the holder of valid contractor's license(s) in the State of California and the license is the correct class of license for the work to be performed by the subcontractor(s). The undersigned agrees that if he/she does not list a subcontractor(s) under the Designation of Subcontractors section of this Bid Proposal to perform work in any of the following trades, in order to be found responsive and in order to perform that work himself/herself, the undersigned must possess the State specialty license for that trade: Mechanical (C-20); Electrical (C-10); and Plumbing (C-36).

INSURANCE

The undersigned agrees to furnish certified copies of all insurance policies and endorsements; all certificates of comprehensive, general and auto liability insurance; Workers' Compensation insurance; and such other insurance that will protect him from claims for damages and personal injury, including death, which may arise from operations under the contract, whether such operation be by the undersigned or by any subcontractor of the undersigned, or anyone directly or indirectly employed by the undersigned or any subcontractor of the undersigned in accordance with Section 11.2 of the General Conditions. The undersigned agrees to provide the Project and Facilities Management Department – Project Management with Certificates of Insurance evidencing the required insurance coverage at the time Contractor executes the contract with the County. All policies (excluding Workers' Compensation) shall name San Bernardino County

Project No. 10.10.0847

Bid Proposal

3 of 14

and its officers, employees, agents and volunteers as additional insureds. All coverages shall be subject to approval by the County for adequacy of protection.

BONDS

If this Bid is successful, the undersigned agrees to execute the required Standard Contract and will furnish a payment bond in an amount equal to one hundred percent (100%) of the contract price and a Faithful Performance Bond in an amount equal to one hundred percent (100%) of the contract price. These bonds shall be secured from a surety company or companies satisfactory to the County within ten (10) calendar days of the contract award and shall be on County approved bond forms. Bonds shall remain in full force and effect for a period of one year following the date of filing of Notice of Completion.

FORMER COUNTY OFFICIALS

Contractor agrees to provide or has already provided information on former San Bernardino County administrative officials (as defined below) who are employed by or represent Contractor. The information provided includes a list of former county administrative officials who terminated county employment within the last five years and who are now officers, principals, partners, associates or members of the business. The information also includes the employment with or representation of contractor. For purposes of this provision, "county administrative official" is defined as a member of the Board of Supervisors or such officer's staff, Chief Executive Officer or member of such officer's staff, county department or group head, assistant department or group head, or any employee in the Exempt Group, Management Unit or Safety Management Unit.

INACCURACIES OR MISREPRESENTATIONS

If during the course of the bid proposal process or in the administration of a resulting Contract, the County determines that the contractor has made a material misstatement or misrepresentation or that materially inaccurate information has been provided to the County, the contractor may be terminated from the bid proposal process, or in the event a Contract has been awarded, the Contract may be immediately terminated. If a Contract is terminated according to this provision, the County is entitled to pursue any available legal remedies.

VISITING THE SITES

The undersigned has visited the site, and is familiar with the local conditions of the work site.

DESIGNATION OF SUBCONTRACTORS

In compliance with the provisions of Sections 4100-4108 of the Public Contract Code of the State of California, and any amendments thereof, the undersigned shall set forth below the name, location of the place of business and the California contractor license number of each

Project No. 10.10.0847

subcontractor who will perform work (meaning the total amount of the subcontractor's contract amount including all labor, materials, supplies and services) in excess of one-half of one percent (1/2 of 1%) of the total bid; and, the general category or the portion of the work to be performed by each subcontractor.

If the undersigned fails to specify a subcontractor(s) for any work to be performed under the Contract, the undersigned agrees to perform the work and shall not be permitted to subcontract that work except in cases of public emergency, and then only after written finding as public record by the Board of Supervisors. In order for the undersigned to perform the work in any of the following trades, the undersigned must possess the State specialty license for that trade: Mechanical (C-20); Electrical (C-10); and Plumbing (C-36).

The undersigned certifies that all subcontractor(s) listed below are currently the holder of valid contractor's license(s) in the State of California and the license(s) is the correct class of license for the work to be performed by the subcontractor(s).

The undersigned certifies that it <u>and</u> all subcontractor(s) listed below have registered with the Department of Industrial Relations pursuant to Labor Code section 1725.5 (applicable for all bids submitted on or after March 1, 2015). The undersigned agrees that no contractor or subcontractor may be awarded a contract for public work or perform work on a public works project unless registered with the Department of Industrial Relations pursuant to Labor Code section 1725.5 (applicable for all contracts awarded on or after April 1, 2015). The undersigned acknowledges that the project is subject to compliance monitoring and enforcement by the Department of Industrial Relations.

As required by Labor Code 1771.1(a) A contractor or subcontractor shall not be qualified to bid on, be listed in a bid proposal, subject to the requirements of Section 4104 of the Public Contract Code, or engage in the performance of any contract for public work, as defined in this chapter, unless currently registered and qualified to perform public work pursuant to Section 1725.5. It is not a violation of this section for an unregistered contractor to submit a bid that is authorized by Section 7029.1 of the Business and Professions Code or by Section 10164 or 20103.5 of the Public Contract Code, provided the contractor is registered to perform public work pursuant to Section 1725.5 at the time the contract is awarded."

Where a hearing is required for a decision on the substitution of subcontractors, pursuant to the provisions of Chapter 4, Part 1, Division 2, of the Public Contract Code, (commencing with Section 4100) by the awarding authority, or a duly appointed hearing officer, the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors shall prepare and certify a statement of costs incurred by the County for investigation, and to conduct the hearing, including the costs of any hearing officer and shorthand reporter appointed. For the purposes of a hearing for the substitution of subcontractors (pursuant to the Public Contract Code commencing with Section 4100) the awarding authority shall be the Director of the Project and Facilities Management Department, or his/her designee.

Project No. 10.10.0847

The statement of costs shall be sent to the undersigned, who shall reimburse the County for all costs. If not paid separately, such reimbursement shall be deducted from monies due and owing to the undersigned prior to acceptance of the project.

CONTRACTOR NAME: MIK Construction Inc.						
Subcontractor	(Descrip	<u>n of Work</u> otion of work erformed)	<u>Location of</u> <u>Business</u>	CA Cont.	<u>Lic. No.</u>	<u>DIR Reg. No.</u>
HKD Framing & Drywall, Inc.	Weather Pr	rotection (Board u	p) Los Angeles CA	106321	4	1000585371
Shoreline Constructors, Inc.	Post-instal	led concrete ancho	ors PO Box 7029	965385		1000004577
Diamond Crete Concrete Co	oatings Inc.	Epoxy Coating	Colton CA.	1067348	}	1000701616
Xcel Mechanical Systems, In	nc.	Mechanical	Gardena CA.	758606		1000008934
Ham's Electric		Electrical	Upland CA.	504607		1000008378
ADDENDA						
This bid includes	Adden	dum No	1 da	ited	6/11/20	24
	Adden	dum No	da	ited		

Bidder must acknowledge all addendums above, regardless of any acknowledgement of addendums in ePro.

<u>AFFIDAVIT</u>

The undersigned has submitted with the bid proposal a non-collusion declaration, signed under penalty of perjury, for the principal contractor. The undersigned agrees to furnish the County non-collusion declarations for subcontractors signed under penalty of perjury, and states that this is a genuine proposal and is neither collusive nor made in the interest of any other person and has not induced anyone to submit a sham bid or refrain from bidding.

Project No. 10.10.0847

The undersigned acknowledges it has registered with the ePro system prior to the date and time to receive sealed bids or it will be disqualified.

The undersigned declares: that the only person or parties interested in this proposal as principals are those named herein; that this bid is made without any connection with any other person or persons making a bid for the same work, except for another division of the undersigned which may submit an independent bid; that the bid is in all respects fair and without collusion or fraud; that the undersigned has read the Advertisement for Bids and the Instructions to Bidders and agrees to all the stipulations contained therein; that the undersigned has examined the form of contract (including the specifications, drawings, and other documents incorporated therein by reference); that in the event this bid as submitted, including the incorporated bidding documents, be accepted by the County, the undersigned shall execute a contract to perform the work as outlined herein.

If undersigned is a corporation, proposal must be signed by an authorized officer of the corporation.

If the bid proposal is submitted through ePro the undersigned acknowledges that its electronic signature is legally binding.

Check One: () Sole Proprietor

() Partnership

(×) Corporation () Other				
Name of Bidder: <u>MIK Construction Inc.</u>				
Address: 11727 Arkansas Street				
Artesia CA 90701	_ Phone: _ <u>562-941-2400</u>			
Email:petermoon@mikinc.us				
Contractor's License No.: 921766	Primary Class: B			
Expiration Date of Contractor's License9/30/2024				
Contractor's DIR Registration #000003181				
I declare under penalty of perjury the above is true and	correct.			
Authorized Signature:	Date: 6/27/2024			
	000			
Project No. 10.10.0847 Bid Proposal	7 of 14			

BIDDER INFORMATION FORM (TO BE COMPLETED AND SUBMITTED WITH BID)

INFORMATION ABOUT BIDDER Α.

Failure to complete all information may render your bid non-responsive. [**Indicate not applicable ("N/A") where appropriate.**]

NOTE: Where Bidder is a joint venture, pages shall be duplicated and information provided for all parties to the joint venture.

Name	e of Bidder:	MIK C	onstruction
		S Corp	poration
Bidde	r Address:		
			11727 Arkansas Street
			Artesia CA 90701
simile I	Number5	62-991-1129	Telephone Number562-941-2400
How	many years h	nas Bidder's or	ganization been in business as a Contractor? <u>16</u>
		has Bidder's o	organization been in business under its present
Und	er what other	or former nam	nes has Bidder's organization operated? <u>N/A</u>
If Bio	dder's organiz	ation is a corpo	oration, answer the following:
6.1 6.2 6.3 6.4 6.6	State of Inc President's Vice-Presid	orporation: Name: ent's Name(s)	9/8/2008 California Billy Kim : Peter Moon, Peter SB Kim Billy Kim
lf an	individual or	a partnership,	
7.1	Date of Or	ganization: <u>N/</u>	A
	Bidde simile How nam Und 6.1 6.2 6.3 6.4 6.6 If an	How many years h How many years name? <u>16</u> Under what other If Bidder's organiz 6.1 Date of Inco 6.2 State of Inco 6.3 President's 6.4 Vice-Presid 6.6 Treasurer's If an individual or	Type, if Entity: Bidder Address: Simile Number562-991-1129 How many years has Bidder's or How many years has Bidder's or name?6 Under what other or former nam If Bidder's organization is a corporation: 6.1 Date of Incorporation: 6.2 State of Incorporation: 6.3 President's Name: 6.4 Vice-President's Name(s) 6.6 Treasurer's Name: If an individual or a partnership,

and address of all partners (state whether general or limited partnership): Project No. 10.10.0847 Bid Proposal

	N/A
3.0	If other than a corporation or partnership, describe organization and name principals: N/A
9.0	List other states in which Bidder's organization is legally qualified to do business. Texas
10.0	What type of work does the Bidder normally perform with its own forces? General Contracting
1.0	Has Bidder ever failed to complete any work awarded to it? If so, note when, where and why: No, MIK Construction Inc. has never failed to complete any work awarded to it.
2.0	Within the last five years, has any officer or partner of Bidder's organization even been an officer or partner of another organization when it failed to complete a contract? If so, attach a separate sheet of explanation: <u>No, MIK Construction has never been an officer or partner of another organization</u> when it failed to complete a contract.

Project No. 10.10.0847

- 13.0 List Trade References: <u>Ganahl Lumber / 714-522-2864 - bpcredit@ganahl.com</u> Foundation Building Materials / 323-721-9011 / ar-support@
- 14.0 List Bank References (Bank and Branch Address):

Bank Name: Pacific City Bank

Branch Address: 18160 Colima Road, Rowland Heights, CA

Bank Officer: Connie Kim

15.0 Name of Bonding Company and Name and Address of Agent:

Fidelity and Deposit Company of Maryland, (Contact: Rebecca Haas-Bates)

750 The City Drive South, Suite 450, Orange, CA 92868

B. LIST OF CURRENT PROJECTS (Backlog) [**Duplicate Page if needed for listing additional current projects.**]

Project	Description of Bidder's Work	Completion Date	Cost of Bidder's Work	Contact Name/ Phone Number
Project Name: Pavilion Building VSI Client: Southern California Healthcare Systems	Voluntary seismic improvements, fiber-wrap and column cap installation.	12/2024	\$3,624,432	Mohamed Davani 310-740-7870
Project Name: ED Replacement Client: Southern California Healthcare Systems	Complete demo and rebuild of emergency department.	10/2025	\$17,234,131	Mohamed Davani 310-740-7870
Project Name: CA095 Facility Repair Holderman Hall ARC Client: Department of the Army, MICC Ft. McCoy	Replacement of windows and carpet. Repairs in parking area with eroding sub-base.		\$2,317,906	Matthew Buretz 562-519-8579 & 714-428-7250
Project Name: Ventura County Medical Center North Tower MRI Client: Ventura County Public Works	Build-out shell space for new MRI equipment.	10/31/2024	\$1,766,000	Shawna Schlageter 805-833-1288
Project Name: Dena Elementary School ADA Barrier Removal Client: Los Angeles Unified School District	ADA upgrades across the school campus at Dena Elementary School.	9/2025	\$3,400,000	Paul Gomes 310-483-3682

Project No. 10.10.0847

B. THREE (3) PROJECTS OF SIMILAR SIZE AND SCOPE COMPLETED OVER THE LAST TEN YEARS AT A HCAI 1 FACILITY

In order for Bidder's bid to be considered responsive, Bidder must list at least three projects completed within the last ten years of similar size and scope below. Failure to complete this section shall render a bid nonresponsive.

Project Client	Description of Bidder's Work	Period of Performance	Cost of Bidder's Work	Contact Name/ Phone Number
UCLA	1223 16th Street LINAC Installation Installation of a Linear Accelerator inside of a cancer treatment	1/1/2017 - 12/1/2017	\$2,040,560	Mike Chen / 310-267-1227
Public	Ventura County Medical Center - Fainer Improvements Modification to existing medical air, nurse call, penumatic tube, and corridor lighting	1/14/2021 - 7/31/2023	\$5,671,166	Shawna Schlageter / 805-833-1288
UCLA	STRB 1109 Linear Accelerator Renovation Construction of a shielded room and renovation of laser lab and accelerator control	11/30/2019 - 1/29/2021	\$3,976,198	Farshid Gazor / 310-883-3208

D. EXPERIENCE AND TECHNICAL QUALIFICATIONS QUESTIONNAIRE

Personnel:

The Bidder shall identify the key personnel to be assigned to this project in a management, construction supervision or engineering capacity.

1. List each person's job title, name and percent of time to be allocated to this project:

Samuel Kim, P.E. / Project Manager / 100%

Joel Nicholas / Project Superintendent / 100%

2. Summarize each person's specialized education:

Samuel Kim: B.S. in Structural Engineering, UC San Diego

Joel Nicholas: State License C9, Asbestos Certification

3. List each person's years of construction experience relevant to the project:

Samuel Kim has a 16-year experience in OSHPD / HCAI projects.

Joel Nicholas has a 15-year experience in OSHPD / HCAI projects.

4. Summarize such experience: OSHPD / HCAI projects overseen and completed by Samuel Kim: MountainView Hospital Vertical

Expansion (\$56.4M), San Jose Behavioral Hospital (\$15.1M), and UCLA STRB 1109 Linear Accelerator (\$3.9M).

By Joel Nicholas: Socal Hospital Emergency Dept. Replacement (\$12.3M), UCLA Psychiatric Emergency Replacement (\$5.8M), and Martin Luther King Hospital - Pharmacy (\$2.2M).

Bidder agrees that personnel named in this Bid will remain on this Project in their designated capacities until completion of all relevant Work, unless substituted by personnel of equivalent experience and qualifications approved in advance by the County.

E. VERIFICATION AND EXECUTION

These Bid Forms shall be executed only by a duly authorized officer of the Bidder:

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing information is true and correct:

Name of Bidder MIK Construction Inc.
and the second sec
Signature
Name Billy Kim
Title President
Dated6/27/2024

NONCOLLUSION DECLARATION

TO BE EXECUTED BY BIDDER AND SUBMITTED WITH BID

The undersigned declares:

I am the <u>President</u> of <u>MIK Construction Inc.</u>, the party making the foregoing bid.

The bid is not made in the interest of, or on behalf of, any undisclosed person, partnership, company, association, organization or corporation. The bid is genuine and not collusive or sham. The bidder has not directly or indirectly induced or solicited any other bidder to put in a false or sham bid. The bidder has not directly or indirectly colluded, conspired, connived, or agreed with any bidder or anyone else to put in a sham bid, or to refrain from bidding. The bidder has not in any manner, directly or indirectly, sought by agreement, communication, or conference with anyone to fix the bid price of the bidder or of any other bidder, or to fix any overhead, profit, or cost element of the bid price, or of that of any other bidder. All statements contained in the bid are true. The bidder has not, directly or indirectly, submitted his or her bid price or any breakdown thereof, or the contents thereof, or divulged information or data relative thereto, to any corporation, partnership, company, association, organization, bid depository, or to any member or agent thereof, to effectuate a collusion or sham bid, and will not pay, any person or entity for such purpose.

Any person executing this declaration on behalf of a bidder that is a corporation, partnership, joint venture, limited liability company, limited liability partnership, or any other entity, hereby represents that he or she has full power to execute, and does execute, this declaration on behalf of the bidder.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Nevada that the foregoing is true and correct and that this declaration is executed on <u>6/27/2024</u> [date], at <u>Artesia</u> [city], <u>California</u> [state].

Signed:	Turketin	-
	ð	

Title: President



BID BOND

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

That we,

MIK Construction, Inc.

as Principal, (hereinafter called the "Principal"), and FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND

of the State of <u>Illinois</u>, as Surety, (hereinafter called the "Surety"), are held and firmly bound unto San Bernardino County

as Obligee, (hereinafter called the "Obligee"), in the sum of Ten Percent of Total Amount Bid------

Dollars (\$ 10% of Bid ______), for the payment of which sum well and truly to be made, the said Principal and the said Surety, bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.

WHEREAS, the Principal has submitted a bid for Project 10.10.0847 - ARMC Replacement Deaerator Re-Bid

Bid Date:

6/27/2024

NOW, THEREFORE, if the Obligee shall accept the bid of the Principal and the Principal shall enter into a contract with the Obligee in accordance with the terms of such bid and give such bond or bonds as may be specified in the bidding or contract documents with good and sufficient surety for the faithful performance of such contract and for the prompt payment of labor and material furnished in the prosecution thereof, or in the event of the failure of the Principal to enter into such contract and give such bond or bonds, if the Principal shall pay to the Obligee the difference not to exceed the penalty hereof between the amount specified in said bid and such larger amount for which the Obligee may in good faith contract with another party to perform the work covered by said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise to remain in full force and effect.

Signed and sealed this _14th		day of	_ A.D., <u>2024</u>
	Witness	Example 1 MIK Construction, Inc. Principal Principal	(SEAL)
		FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMP. Surety	ANY OF MARYLAND
		By Rebecca Haas-Bates	SELLA (SEAL)

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

CIVIL CODE § 1189

A notary public or oth document to which this	er officer completing this s certificate is attached, ar	certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the nd not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.
State of California)
County of Orange)
On <u>05/14/2024</u>	before me,	Alma Karen Hernandez, Notary Public
Date		Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer
personally appeared	Rebecca Haas-Bates	
		Name(s) of Signer(s)

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

> I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.



WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature Signature of Notary Public

Place Notary Seal Above

Description of Attached Desument

OPTIONAL '

Though this section is optional, completing this information can deter alteration of the document or fraudulent reattachment of this form to an unintended document.

becomption of Attached Bocument							
Title or Type of Do	pe of Document:		Bond	Document Date: 05/14/2024			
Number of Pages:	One (1) S	igner(s) Other	Than N	Named Abo	ove:		
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)							
Signer's Name: Rebecca Haas-Bates				Signer's Name:			
Corporate Officer — Title(s):				Corporate Officer — Title(s):			
Partner – Limited General				□ Partner – □ Limited □ General			
Individual						torney in Fact	
□ Trustee [Guardian	or Conservator				ardian or Conse	nyator
Other:							
Signer Is Representing: Fidelity and Deposit Company of Maryland				Other: Signer Is Representing:			
Fidelity and Deposit Company of Maryland					ioproconting.		

©2014 National Notary Association • www.NationalNotary.org • 1-800-US NOTARY (1-800-876-6827) Item #5907

EXTRACT FROM BY-LAWS OF THE COMPANIES

"Article V, Section 8, <u>Attorneys-in-Fact</u>. The Chief Executive Officer, the President, or any Executive Vice President or Vice President may, by written instrument under the attested corporate seal, appoint attorneys-in-fact with authority to execute bonds, policies, recognizances, stipulations, undertakings, or other like instruments on behalf of the Company, and may authorize any officer or any such attorney-in-fact to affix the corporate seal thereto; and may with or without cause modify of revoke any such appointment or authority at any time." **CERTIFICATE**

I, the undersigned, Vice President of the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY, and the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, do hereby certify that the foregoing Power of Attorney is still in full force and effect on the date of this certificate; and I do further certify that Article V, Section 8, of the By-Laws of the Companies is still in force.

This Power of Attorney and Certificate may be signed by facsimile under and by authority of the following resolution of the Board of Directors of the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY at a meeting duly called and held on the 15th day of December 1998.

RESOLVED: "That the signature of the President or a Vice President and the attesting signature of a Secretary or an Assistant Secretary and the Seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile on any Power of Attorney...Any such Power or any certificate thereof bearing such facsimile signature and seal shall be valid and binding on the Company."

This Power of Attorney and Certificate may be signed by facsimile under and by authority of the following resolution of the Board of Directors of the COLONIAL AMERICAN CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY at a meeting duly called and held on the 5th day of May, 1994, and the following resolution of the Board of Directors of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND at a meeting duly called and held on the 10th day of May, 1990.

RESOLVED: "That the facsimile or mechanically reproduced seal of the company and facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature of any Vice-President, Secretary, or Assistant Secretary of the Company, whether made heretofore or hereafter, wherever appearing upon a certified copy of any power of attorney issued by the Company, shall be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed the corporate seals of the said Companies, this <u>14th</u> day of <u>May</u>, <u>2024</u>.



Thomas O. McClellan Vice President

TO REPORT A CLAIM WITH REGARD TO A SURETY BOND, PLEASE SUBMIT A COMPLETE DESCRIPTION OF THE CLAIM INCLUDING THE PRINCIPAL ON THE BOND, THE BOND NUMBER, AND YOUR CONTACT INFORMATION TO:

Zurich Surety Claims 1299 Zurich Way Schaumburg, IL 60196-1056 reportsfclaims@zurichna.com 800-626-4577

Authenticity of this bond can be confirmed at bondvalidator.zurichna.com or 410-559-8790